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In re 

BEFORE T1IE 
DISCIPLINARY BOARD 

OF THE 
WASHJNGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION 

BRIAN K. HAMMER, 

Lawyer (Bar No. 7642). 

ODC File No(s). 14-02171 and 15-00429 

STATEMENT OF ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT UNDER ELC 9.3(b)(1) 

The following constitutes a Statement of Alleged Misconduct under Rule 9.3(b)(I) of 

the Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct (ELC). 

l. ADMISSION TO PRL\CTICE 

1. Respondent Brian K. Hammer (Respondent) was admitted to the practice of law in 

the State of Washington on November 10, 1977. 

H. ALLEGED f1'ACTS 

Cuthbert tvfa.tter 

2. In November 1996, Respondent issued a trust account check to Molly Cuthbert 

(Cuthbert) in the amount of $10, 911.3 7 for "buyer proceeds." The cheek remained uncashed for 

fourteen years, during which time, Respondent failed to maintain the $] 0,911.37 in a trust 
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account. I 
2 3. In 20 l 0, Cuthbert informed Respondent that she diseovercd the $10, 911.3 71 

3 uncashcd check in a desk drawer. In November 2010, Respondent delivered $10.611.37 to 

4 Cuthbert, arter subtracting $300 for an attorney fee to research the uncashecl check. 

6 4. During the period December 1996 through December 2014, Respondent foiled to 

7 maintain client and third party funds in a trust account. disbursed client and third party funds for 

8 his l)\Vn use without entitlement, foiled to render prompt or accurate accountings to clients and 

9 third parties, and failed to deliver to clients and third parties fonds they were entitled to receive, 

I 0 as set fo1ih in the attached schedule. 

I 1 HI. ALLEGED MISCONDUCT. 

12 5. By charging Cuthbert umcasonable attorney fees, Respondent violated RPC l .5(a). 

13 6. By foiling 10 ckposit and maintain client and third party funds in a trust account, 

14 Respondent violated RPC l. l 5A(c). 

15 7. By disbursing client and third party funds for his own use. without entitlement to 

16 the funds, Respondent violated RPC L 15/\(b ). 

17 8. By failing to provide prompt or accurate accountings to clients and third parties, 

18 Respondent violated RPC l.15A(c). 

19 (.) By failing to deliver funds that cllents and third parties vvere entitled to receive, 

20 Respondent violated R PC l. l 5A( !). 
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